

**AMENDMENT TO H.R. 5797**  
**OFFERED BY MRS. WALTERS**

Page 1, line 6, strike “Delivery” and insert “Execution”.

Page 2, line 17, insert after “mental diseases” the following: “and for other medically necessary services furnished”.

Page 2, beginning on line 25, strike “in an institution for mental diseases to an eligible individual with an opioid use disorder” and insert “to an eligible individual with an opioid use disorder who is a patient in an institution for mental diseases”.

Page 3, beginning on line 3, strike “, subject to subparagraph (B),”.

Page 3, strike lines 7 through 22.

Page 3, lines 23, strike “(C)” and insert “(B)”.

Page 5, line 16, insert “the sooner of December 31, 2024, or” after “Not later than”.

Page 5, line 23, strike “such plan” and insert “such State plan amendment”.

Page 7, line 17, strike the closing quotation marks and the second period.

Page 7, after line 17, insert the following:

1                   “(D) OTHER MEDICALLY NECESSARY  
2                   SERVICES.—The term ‘other medically nec-  
3                   essary services’ means, with respect to an eligi-  
4                   ble individual with an opioid use disorder who  
5                   is a patient in an institution for mental dis-  
6                   eases, items and services that are provided to  
7                   such individual outside of such institution to  
8                   the extent that such items and services would  
9                   be treated as medical assistance for such indi-  
10                   vidual if such individual were not a patient in  
11                   such institution.”.

